

Case File / Name: SUB-0088-2021
DSLC - Encore at Olde Towne Apartments

City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

LOCATION: This site is located on the south side of Anamosa Street just east of the

intersection of Anamosa Street and S. New Hope Road. Located at 5000 Anamosa

Street.

REQUEST: This is a three lot subdivision of a 17.3 acre site zoned CX-5-CU (Z-21-19).

DESIGN

ADJUSTMENT(S)/

ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of

approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated March 28, 2022 by Graycliff

Capital.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or completion of the project, the following steps are required:

☑ <u>SITE PERMITTING REVIEW</u> - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:

General

- 1. The owner of the adjacent parcel (PIN# 1722945976) is required to sign a revised preliminary subdivision application and submitted to the planner for the file.
- A plat for review of the proposed recombination of lots that cannot be approved as excess right of
 way and the proposed right of way dedication along Anamosa Street be submitted for review to
 ensure early on these items key to concept approval are moving forward for the development.

Public Utilities

3. A plat shall be recorded for all necessary offsite right-of-way to accommodate public water and public sewer extension construction.

Stormwater

- 4. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City (UDO 9.4.4).
- 5. A nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank (UDO 9.2.2.B).
- 6. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall be approved (UDO 9.2).



Case File / Name: SUB-0088-2021
DSLC - Encore at Olde Towne Apartments

City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

Urban Forestry

7. Tree protection fence around existing street trees must be inspected by Urban Forestry staff prior to the issuance of a grading permit.

☑ <u>LEGAL DOCUMENTS</u> - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

Ø	Right of Way Deed of Easement Required
Ø	Slope Easement Deed of Easement
	Required

V	Utility Placement Deed of Easement Required
V	Sidewalk Deed of Easement Required

☑ <u>RECORDED MAP(S)</u> - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

General

- Prior to or in conjunction with the recordation of the final subdivision map, areas shown as lot #4 and lot #5 are to be recombined with the adjacent parcel (PIN# 1722945976) as noted on Sheet C2.00.
- 2. The area of property frontage shown from essentially New Hope Road, and along Anamosa Street approximately 1/4 mile in length and approximately 18' in width, to a point beyond the future fourth leg of Caen Street be dedicated as public right of way. Additionally, the proposed drainage structures shown in the noted portion of the parcel be included in an encroachment agreement. If it is shown that the development cannot dedicate the required right of way and obtain an encroachment agreement for the private drainage in the public right of way building permits cannot be issued and a revised subdivision would be required.

Engineering

3. A sidewalk deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the easement, shall be submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and if acceptable, approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day expiration date shall be clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following recordation of the plat, all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be recorded, and recorded copies of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in association with development approval shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A; 10.2.5.F.4.d)



Case File / Name: SUB-0088-2021
DSLC - Encore at Olde Towne Apartments

City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

- 4. A 5' utility placement easement deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the easement, shall be submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and if acceptable, approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day expiration date shall be clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following recordation of the plat, all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be recorded, and recorded copies of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in association with development approval shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A; 10.2.5.F.4.d)
- 5. A sight distance easement shall be approved by the Transportation Department for recording in the Wake County Registry and shown on a plat approved for recordation.
- 6. A slope easement deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the easement, shall be submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and if acceptable, approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day expiration date shall be clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following recordation of the plat, all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be recorded, and recorded copies of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in association with development approval shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A; 10.2.5.F.4.d)
- 7. A public infrastructure surety shall be provided to City of Raleigh Transportation Development Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 100% of the improvement cost for the NCDOT portion and 125% of the improvement cost for the City of Raleigh infrastructure.
- 8. A public street right-of-way deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the easement, shall be submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and if acceptable, approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day expiration date shall be clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following recordation of the plat, all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be recorded, and recorded copies of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in association with development approval shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A; 10.2.5.F.4.d)

Public Utilities

9. Infrastructure Construction Plans (SPR submittal) must be approved by the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for all public water, public sewer and/or private sewer extensions.

Stormwater

10. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).



Case File / Name: SUB-0088-2021
DSLC - Encore at Olde Towne Apartments

City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

- 11. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private drainage easements (UDO 9.2).
- 12. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).
- 13. The City form document entitled Declaration of Maintenance Covenant and Grant of Protection Easement for Stormwater Control Facilities shall be approved by the City and recorded with the county register of deeds office (UDO 9.2.2.G).
- 14. The maximum allocated impervious area for all applicable lots in the subdivision should be identified on all maps for recording.

Urban Forestry

15. A public infrastructure surety for 87 street trees shall be provided to City of Raleigh Transportation Development Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 125% of the improvement cost for the City of Raleigh infrastructure.

☑ <u>BUILDING PERMITS</u> - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

Public Utilities

 A plat must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all utility easement dedications.

Urban Forestry

 Tree impact permits must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installations in the rights of way. This development proposes 22 street trees along Caen Street, 36 street trees along Chert Lane, and 29 street trees along Labradorite Way, for a total of 87 street trees.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

General

- 1. Final inspection of right of way street trees by Urban Forestry Staff.
- All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance.



Case File / Name: SUB-0088-2021
DSLC - Encore at Olde Towne Apartments

City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

- 3. All street lights and street signs required as part of the development approval are installed.
- 4. Required public right-of-way infrastructure improvements shall be, at a minimum, sufficiently completed to provide the necessary, safe emergency and vehicular access.

Stormwater

- 5. As-built impervious survey is accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2).
- 6. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

EXPIRATION DATES: If significant construction has not taken place on a project after preliminary subdivision approval, that approval may "sunset" and be declared void, requiring re-approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this preliminary approval to "sunset", the following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Sunset Date: August 25, 2025

Record at least ½ of the land area approved.

5-Year Sunset Date: August 25, 2027

Record entire subdivision.

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

 Signed:
 Daniel
 Stegall
 Date:
 04/28/2022

Development Services Dir/Designee

Staff Coordinator: Michael Walters

ENCORE AT OLDE TOWNE APARTMENTS

SUB-0088-2021 PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAN RALEIGH, NC

PROJECT STATISTICS

SOLID WASTE INSPECTION NOTE:

THE DEVELOPER AGREEM.
WASTE DESIGN MANUAL.
THIS SITE WILL RECEIVE CENTRALLY LOCATED PRIVATE WASTE COLLECTION.

TABLE OF LAND OWNERS								TABLE C1.1
PIN	OWNER	DEED BOOK/BM	PAGE	DEED ACRES	SURVEY ACRES	SITE ADDRESS	ZONING	SUBDIVISION
1732-04-1995	OT RETAIL EAST COMPANY LLC	17492	95	16.47	17.03	5000 ANAMOSA ST.	CX-5-CU	SUB-0088-2021
1722-96-6315	OLDE TOWNE WEH LP	2020	2009	1.37	1.37	4901 OOLITE ST.	R10-CU	SUB-0007-2020
TOTALS				16.47	18.40			
ZONING							CX-5-CU (Z-21-19	
PROPERTY OWNER				OT RETAIL EAST COMPANY LLC				

APPLICANT/DEVELOPER AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL NUMBER OF LOTS NEW

PER ACKNOWLEDGES THE PLAN MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH AND DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE TO THE CITY OF RALEIGH'S SOLID

ZONING CONDITIONS

BEINACH SIN, 1901, 98 27, 20 EFFECTIVE 12/2/19

2-211-221, 2021 302 23 SOUTH SINCH SINCH



GRAYCLIFF CAPITAL

200 EAST BROAD STREET, SUITE 200, GREENVILLE, SC 29601 EMAIL SPETERSON@GRAYCLIFFCAPITAL.COM / PHONE 864-679-4799

OT RETAIL EAST COMPANY LLC

PLANS PREPARED BY:

Priest, Craven & Associates, Inc.

PLANNERS / LANDSCAPE DESIGNERS / SURVEYORS / ENGINEERS 3803 - B COMPUTER DRIVE, SUITE 104, RALEIGH, N.C. 27609 PHONE 919 / 781-0300 FAX 919 / 782-1288 EMAIL PCA@PRIESTCRAVEN.COM FIRM#: C-0488

GENERAL NOTES:

- THIS MAP IS FOR PRELIMINARY PURPOSES AND IS NOT INTENDED AS A FINAL DESIGN.
 BOUNDARY INFORMATION IS TAKEN FROM A BIA2019 FOR 1046.
 PLANEMETRIC AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION FOR AREAS OUTSIDE OF THIS SITE ARE TAKEN FROM FIELD SURVEYS BY THIS OFFICE AND

- SPECIFICATIONS.
 THERE ARE NO FEMA DESIGNATED FLOOD ZONES ON PIN 1732-04-1995. THERE ARE FEMA DESIGNATED FLOOD ZONES ON PIN 1722-96-6315 AS INDICATED ON FEMA 27301722001 AND 27301722001

- AND A THE CONSERVATION OF THE CONTROL OF FOR THE BACK OF CURE (BOC) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

 NO THE BUFFER INFACTS SHALL OCCUR PRIOR TO APPROVAL FROM NCDEER.

 NO THE BUFFER INFACTS SHALL OCCUR PRIOR TO APPROVAL FROM NCDEER.

 THESE PLANS AND ALL CALCULATIONS HEREIN ARE PREJAMINARY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE PENDING FINAL CONSTRUCTION PLAN DESIGN.

 THESE PLANS AND ALL CALCULATIONS HEREIN ARE PREJAMINARY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE PENDING FINAL CONSTRUCTION PLAN DESIGN.

 THESE PLANS AND ALL CALCULATIONS HEREIN ARE PREJAMINARY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE PENDING FINAL CONSTRUCTION PLAN DESIGN.

 THESE CONSERVATION NOTE: THE CONSERVATION FOR THIS ITS WAS PROVIDED A SHART OF THE TEST CONSERVATION COMPLIANCE FOR THE
 OVERVALL OLD TOWNE MASTER SUBDIVISION PREPARED BY OLD TOWNE WEH LP AND PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BY THE CITY OF RALEGIA.

Administrative Site Review Application

1732041995 AND 1722966315

SHEET INDEX
SHEET TITLE
COVER-SHEET
GENERAL NOTES
EXISTING CONDITIONS SHEET
EXISTING CONDITIONS SHEET
PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAN
PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAN
PERIMETER BLOCK PLAN
PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN
PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN
PRELIMINARY SITE GRADING
SCM PLAN
LANDSCAPING PLAN
LIGHTING PLAN





	······································		DATUM - NAVD88 LL DATUM - NAD83
REVISIONS:	SUBMITTAL DATE:	12/10/2021	
			SHEET #
RELEASED FO	R CONSTRUCTION DATE:		C0.00



APPLICANT/DEVELOPER

PARTNERS, LLC

OWNER:

- WAKE COUNTY GIS INFORMATION. ILL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF RALEIGH, NCDOT, AND NCDEQ STANDARDS AND
- INDICATED ON FIRM 3720172200] AND 3720173200]. NO INFRASTRUCTURE TO BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION PLAN APPROVAL AND UTILITY PERMIT ISSUANCE BY THE CITY OF
- A CHANGE BACKTORE TO BE CONSTRUCTED PROOF TO COST SHOULD PLAN APPROVAL AND UTILITY PROOF INSTRUCTED TO THE COST OF THE COST OS THE COST OF THE COST OS THE COST OS













